Operating instructions
 for COMPUTHERM CPA20-6
and CPA25-6
circulation pumps
- 2 -
1. General informations
The CPA low-energy circulation pumps are designed for the circulation
of water in one-pipe, two-pipe, radiator-based and underfloor heating

6. Venting screw
7. Control panel
3. Type designation
pump type		      		  CPA20-6
connection size and installation length 					     Max. lifting height (m)
20: 1” connection size and 130 mm installation length
25: 11/2” connection size and 180 mm installation length
Figure 1
- 4 -
4. Important warnings and safety recommendations
•	 Before using the device, study carefully the device’s operating instructions and make sure to
follow the instructions carefully.
•	 This device is designed for indoor use. Do not use in a wet, chemically aggressive or dusty
environment, or in a place where it may be splashed by water, or where the ambient temperature
may be below 0 °C or above 40 °C.
•	 The manufacturer is not responsible for any direct or indirect damage or loss of income that
may occur during the use of the device.
•	 Make sure that the COMPUTHERM CPA20-6/CPA25-6 circulation pump is diconnetcted
from the power supply during the installation!
•	 The device must be installed, put into operation, and maintained by a competent person and
the necessary safety regulations must be followed! If you do not have the necessary knowledge
and qualifications, please contact an official service.
•	 Modifying the device involves the risk of electric shock or malfunction!
•	 Make sure that the pump housing is not externally insulated, as this can lead to damage to the
pump.
•	 Do not operate the pump empty, without liquid!
•	 The circulated liquid can be of high pressure or high temperature. Note this when assembling
the device to avoid injuries!
- 5 -
5. Installing and commissioning the pump
Attention! When starting the pump, make sure that the system is filled with water, vented and the
pressure of the suction nozzle reaches the minimum inlet pressure (see Technical data).
The pump can empty the remaining air on its own. To do this, switch it to level III for a few minutes
Figure 2
- 6 -
when you turn it on, and the air will leave by itself. During this process, the pump may be louder than
usual.
6. Changing the position of the electrical panel
The electrical panel of the pump can be rotated 90 degrees using the following steps:
1.	 Close the valves on the suction and discharge side and release the pressure.
2.	 Unscrew and remove the screws on the product.
3.	 Rotate the pump housing 90 degrees in the desired direction.
Figure 3
- 7 -
4.	 Screw back the 4 screws securing the electric panel of the pump.
5.	 Open the valves on the suction and pressure side.
Figure 4
- 8 -
7. Connecting the device to the heating network
Figure 5
- 9 -
8. Control panel
•	 The segment indicating the currently selected function is always lit on the display panel.
•	 By pressing the buttons, the pump switches to another operating function.
Position Designation
1
Night mode indicator light. (AUTO)
Night mode on/off button. (AUTO)
2 Display of current consumption (W).
3 Display of the 8 selectable levels.
4 Button to select the operating mode.
Figure 6
Connecting Heating system type